

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-122

Robert E. Dupuis, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland, Maine,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from Decision of the Superior Court (Business and Consumer Docket)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Gerald F. Petruccelli, Esq.

Scott D. Dolan, Esq.

James B. Haddow, Esq.

Michael K. Martin, Esq.

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland

PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW, LLP

Two Monument Square, PO Box 17555

Portland, Maine 04112-8555

(207) 775-0200

gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Jurisprudential Context	5
	1. The Constitutional Framework	5
	2. Liability and Immunity as Fundamental Legal Concepts	7
	3. Stability, Predictability, and Finality are Pervasive Fundamental Values.....	8
	4. The Controlling Law for Interpreting and Applying the Maine Constitution is Exclusively Maine Law	11
	5. Retroactivity	14
	B. The Order on Report is Erroneous as a Matter of Law	19
	1. The Business Court Erroneously Determined that a Statute of Limitations Immunity is not a Thing of Value	20
	2. The Law Court has Spoken Often About Vested Rights in Statute-of Limitations Immunities	23
	3. The Statute Would Unconstitutionally Authorize Retroactive Liability on Novel Tort Theories Not Available When the Claims Were Barred.....	32
	4. Charitable Immunity Was Recently, Selectively, Retroactively, and Unconstitutionally Abolished Even for Certain Past Occurrences.....	36
	C. The History of Section 752-C Supports Reversal of the Orders	37

D. Limited Further Proceedings.....40

1. Tolling Claims Must Satisfy Rule 9 Pleading Requirements41

2. Tolling Claims Based on Allegations of Fraudulent Concealment Fail as a
Matter of Law41

3. Tolling for Mental Illness Will Not Save These Cases46

V. CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE LAST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.B. v. S.U.</i> , 2023 VT 32, __ A.3d __ (Vt. 2023).....	13
<i>Arnold v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 110 (D.R.I. 1997)	42
<i>Aurora Pub. Sch. v. A.S.</i> , 2023 CO 39, __ P.3d __ (Colo. 2023).....	13
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Shone</i> , 2020 ME 122, 239 A.3d 671	44
<i>Baxter v. Moses</i> , 77 Me. 465 (Me. 1885).....	9
<i>Bean v. Cummings</i> , 2008 ME 18, 939 A.2d 676	44
<i>Beegan v. Schmidt</i> , 451 A.2d 642 (Me. 1982)	9
<i>Bellegarde Custom Kitchens v. Leavitt</i> , 295 A.2d 909 (Me. 1972).....	15
<i>Benner v. J.H. Lynch & Sons</i> , 641 A.2d 332 (R.I. 1994)	42
<i>Berry v. Clary</i> , 77 Me. 482, 1 A. 360 (1885).....	14-15

<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928).....	11
<i>Boyden v. Michaud</i> , Nos. CV-07-276 & CV-07-331, 2008 Me. Super. LEXIS 88 (May 14, 2008).....	40
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	13, 21
<i>Cevenini v. Archbishop of Wash.</i> , 707 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998).....	43
<i>Chapman v. Bomann</i> , 381 A.2d 1123 (Me. 1978).....	9
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 311-16 (1945).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Coffin v. Rich</i> , 45 Me. 507 (1858).....	7, 15
<i>Curtis v. Lehigh Footwear, Inc.</i> , 516 A.2d 558 (Me. 1986).....	30, 31
<i>Danforth v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 624 A.2d 1231 (Me. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Danforth v. State Dep't of Health & Welfare</i> , 303 A.2d 794 (Me. 1973).....	8
<i>Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Pelletier</i> , 2009 ME 11, 964 A.2d 630.....	9

<i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980)	14, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 39, 48
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Washington</i> , 114 Md. App. 169, 689 A.2d 634 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	42
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)	13
<i>Doe XLVI v. Anderson</i> , 2015 ME 3, 108 A.3d 378	8
<i>Douglas v. York County</i> , 433 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 46
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12, 16
<i>Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2005 ME 57, 871 A.2d 1208	33, 34
<i>Golden State Transit Corp v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	7
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	16, 17
<i>Harvie v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 561 A.2d 1023 (Me. 1989)	26, 27
<i>Hawks v. Hamill</i> , 288 U.S. 52 (1933)	29
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985)	44

<i>Hinkley v. Penobscot Valley Hosp.</i> , 2002 ME 70, 794 A.2d 643	34
<i>Hoag v. Dick</i> , 2002 ME 92, 799 A.2d 391	8
<i>In re: Op. of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court given under the Provisions of Article VI, Section 3 of the Me. Constitution</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188	5
<i>Jensen v. Me. Eye & Ear Infirmary</i> , 78 A. 898, 107 Me. 408 (1910)	36
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 187 F.3d 192 (1st Cir. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Korhonen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 77, 827 A.2d 833	34
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me 326 (1825)	7, 8, 24, 33, 48
<i>Lyons v. Brown</i> , 158 F.3d 605 (1st Cir. 1998)	32
<i>MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin Cty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	2
<i>Mahar v. StoneWood Transport</i> , 2003 ME 63, 823 A.2d 540	32, 34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Martin v. MacMahan</i> , 2021 ME 62, 264 A.3d 1224	6

<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994).....	4, 46, 47
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5, 6
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 25 A.3d 620	9
<i>McLain v. Training & Dev. Corp.</i> , 572 A.2d 494 (Me. 1990).....	34
<i>Me. Human Rights Comm'n ex rel. Pitts v. Warren</i> , No. KENSC-CV-20-85, 2021 Me. Super. LEXIS 153 (March 12, 2021)	39
<i>Merrill v. Eastland Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 430 A.2d 557 (Me. 1981).....	14
<i>Miller v. Fallon</i> , 134 Me. 145, 183 A. 416 (1936)	24, 25, 26, 48
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123	26, 27, 28, 48
<i>Murtagh v. St. Mary's Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136223, 2013 WL 5348607 (D. Me. Sep. 23, 2013).....	44
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> , 2021 ME 57 A.3d 551.....	6
<i>Napieralski v. Unity Church of Greater Portland</i> , 2002 ME 108, 802 A.2d at 391.....	34

<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Cardinale</i> , 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618	3, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 35, 48
<i>Norton v. C.P. Blouin, Inc.</i> , 511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986).....	17, 18, 24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Oriental Bank v. Freeze</i> , 18 Me. 109 (1841).....	15
<i>Picher v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2009 ME 67, 974 A.2d 286	45
<i>Picher v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2013 ME 99, 82 A.3d 101	44, 45
<i>Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. II</i> , 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988).....	23
<i>Proprietors of Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree</i> , 2 Me. 275 (1823).....	19
<i>R.R. Tels. v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	10
<i>Read v. Frankfort Bank</i> , 23 Me. 318 (1843).....	15
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291	6
<i>Rutter v. Allstate Auto. Ins.</i> , 655 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1995).....	26, 27

<i>Sabl v. Town of York,</i> 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266	19, 23
<i>Sanyer v. Leg. Council,</i> No. CV-04-97, 2005 WL 2723817 (Me. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2005)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	29
<i>State v. Dechaine,</i> 572 A.2d 130 (Me. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Letalien,</i> 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4	8
<i>State v. LVI Group,</i> 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	30, 31, 48
<i>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop,</i> 1997 ME 63, 692 A.2d 441	33, 34, 38, 39 43, 45
<i>Tantish v. Szendey,</i> 158 Me. 228, 182 A.2d 660 (1962)	9
<i>Thut v. Grant,</i> 281 A.2d 1 (Me. 1971)	15, 28
<i>Town of Sykesville v. W. Shore Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 677 A.2d 102 (Md. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Kubrick,</i> 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	10

<i>Vanetten v. Daigle</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00291-JDL, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107746 (D. Me. June 22, 2023)	32
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 342 A.2d 712 (Me. 1975)	9, 42
<i>Winne v. Nat'l Collegiate Student Loan Tr. 2005-1</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00229-JDL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4360 (D. Me. Jan. 11, 2017)	44
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

14 M.R.S. § 158-B (1965)	37
14 M.R.S. § 752	1, 41
14 M.R.S. § 752-C	1, 11, 19, 24, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 48
14 M.R.S. § 853	41, 46, 47
14 M.R.S. § 859	41, 42, 43
M.R. Civ. P. 8	41, 45
M.R. Civ. P. 9	41
M.R. Civ. P. 9(a)	46, 47, 48
M.R. Civ. 9(b)	43, 44, 46
M.R. Civ. P. 11	46
P.L. 2021, ch. 301 § 1	1

P.L. 2023, ch. 35136

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Thomas O'Rourke, *Refuge from a Jurisprudence of Doubt: Hohfeldian Analysis of Constitutional Law* 61 S.C. L. REV. 141 (2009)7

Catherine R. Connors & Connor Finch, *Primacy in Theory and Application: Lessons From a Half-Century of New Judicial Federalism* 75 ME. L. REV. 1 (2023)12

Charles A. Wright, *The Law of Federal Courts* § 58 (4th ed. 1983)29

David Kennedy, *Wesley Hohfeld*, in *The Canon of American Legal Thought* 45, 51 (David Kennedy & William W. Fisher III eds., 2006)7

Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitations, 63 HARV. L. REV. 1177 (1950)10

Edward S. Corwin, *The Basic Doctrine of American Constitutional Law*, 12 MICH. L. REV. 247, 271 (1914)20

Field, McKusick & Wroth, *Maine Civil Practice*, Vol. 1, § 1.215

J. Spencer Hall, *State v. Vested Rights Statutes: Developing Certainty and Equity and Protecting the Public Interest*, 40 URB. LAW. 451, 455-56 (2008)20

Joseph William Singer, *The Legal Rights Debate in Analytical Jurisprudence From Bentham to Hohfeld*, 1982 WIS. L. REV. 975 (1982)7

Joshua D. Dunlap, *A Venerable Bulwark: Reaffirming the Primacy Approach to Interpreting Maine's Free Exercise Clause*, 73 Me L. Rev. 1, 5 (2021)12

Lisa M. Durham Taylor, *Parsing Supreme Court Dicta to Adjudicate Non-Workplace Harms*, 57 DRAKE L. REV. 75, 90-94 (2008)29

Marshall J. Tinkle, <i>State Constitutional Law in Maine: At the Crossroads</i> , 13 VT. L. REV. 61, 74 (1988)	12
Marshall J. Tinkle, <i>The Maine State Constitution</i> 20 (2d ed. 2013).....	12
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457, 477 (1897)	10
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228	34
Restatement (Second) of Agency §§ 228-229, 231 & cmt. a, 233-234)	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317.....	34
Simmons, Zillman & Furbish, <i>Maine Tort Law</i> § 9.37 at 9-116 to -119 (2018 ed. 2017).....	33
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> 359 (1st ed. 1868).....	21
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 26 Yale L.J. 710 (1917).....	7
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)	7
